## City of St. Charles, Illinois Ordinance No. 2024-M-\_\_\_\_

## An Ordinance Deleting Chapter 3.46, "Lumber Tax," of Title 3, "Revenue and Finance," of the St. Charles Municipal Code

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES, KANE AND DUPAGE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION ONE</u>: Chapter 3.46, "Lumber Tax," of Title 3, "Revenue and Finance," of the St. Charles Municipal Code, be and is hereby deleted.

<u>SECTION TWO</u>: That, after the adoption and approval hereof, this Ordinance shall (i) be printed or published in book or pamphlet form, published by the authority of the City Council of the City of St. Charles, or (ii) within thirty (30) days after the adoption and approval hereof, be published in a newspaper published in and with a general circulation within the City of St. Charles.

<u>SECTION THREE</u>: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten (10) days from and after its passage by a vote of the majority of the corporate authorities now holding office, approval and publication in the manner provided by law.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2024.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2024.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2024.

Lora Vitek, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

COUNCIL VOTE:

Ayes: \_\_\_\_\_ Nays: \_\_\_\_\_ Absent: